

No. 08-1202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC. AND VERISPAN LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY M. AYOTTE, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ACADEMIC RESEARCH
SCIENTISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN SANDERS
GEORGE J. TZANETOPOULOS
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

RODNEY A. SMOLLA
Counsel of Record
Washington and Lee
University
School of Law
Sydney Lewis Hall
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 458-8502

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. BASIC DATA IS VALUABLE INFORMATION DESERVING OF FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	4
A. The Importance of Basic Data.....	4
B. The New Hampshire Law Regulates Fully Protected Speech, Not Conduct.....	6
C. Basic Data Is Entitled to Full First Amendment Protection.....	7
II. THE INFORMATION BANNED BY THE NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW IS NOT COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	9
A. The Constitutional Meaning of Commercial Speech	9
B. Commercial Speech Should Not Be Conflated with Commercial Purpose	10
III. THE COST REDUCTION INTERESTS ADVANCED BY THE STATE ARE INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE SPEECH BAN UNDER ANY STANDARD OF FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW	12
A. The New Hampshire Law Fails Any First Amendment Standard.....	12
B. Cost Reduction Will Not Justify the Law Under Strict Scrutiny Review.....	13
C. The Analysis Below Was “Rational Basis by Any Other Name”	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	12
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	13
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	17
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 486 U.S. 288 (1984)	7
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	15
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	13
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	17
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	14
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	7
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1976)	11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	9
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	15
<i>Peel v. ARDC of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91(1990)	17
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Primus, In re</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>R.M.J., In re</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	18
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	17
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	18
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	11
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	16, 19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	7
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2nd Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Valentine v. Chrestenen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	16
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Surrey M. Walton, et al., <i>Prioritizing Future Research on Off-Label Prescribing: Results of a Quantitative Evaluation</i> , 28 PHARMA- COTHERAPY 1443 (2008)	6
